

No. 23-432

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OMAN FASTENERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael P. House
Andrew Caridas
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005-3960

Sopen Shah
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703

Michael R. Huston
Counsel of Record
Karl J. Worsham
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
(202) 434-1630
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

Table of Contents

A. The Federal Circuit’s deference rule warrants this Court’s review.....3

B. The government fails to justify the Federal Circuit’s deference rule.7

 1. *Maple Leaf Fish* deference denies Article III’s promise of an independent judiciary7

 2. *Maple Leaf Fish* deference shares all of *Chevron*’s faults, plus a few more.....8

 3. *Maple Leaf Fish* deference produces an unconstitutional delegation of legislative power.10

Conclusion12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>American Instit. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019) | 5 |
| <i>American Instit. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020) | 5 |
| <i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) | 1 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 3, 8, 9 |
| <i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023) | 7 |
| <i>Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) | 8 |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) | 9 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) | 9 |
| <i>Maple Leaf Fish Co. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 86 (1985)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 86 F.4th 885 (2023) | 4 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Transpacific Steel LLC v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1414 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1056 (2023) | 5 |
| STATUTES | |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A) | 2 |
| 19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(B) | 2 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 40,202 (July 6, 2020) | 10 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001) | 8 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (Rossiter ed. 2003) (Alexander Hamilton) | 7 |
